SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION ZINC OXIDE DOPED
GRAPHENE NANOHYBRID BY SOL-GEL METHOD

KHAIRUL ANWAR BIN RAZAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2018



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF ZINC OXIDE DOPED
GRAPHENE NANOHYBRID BY SOL-GEL METHOD

A series of pure ZnO and graphene doped ZnO nanohybrid samples were synthesized
via ultrasonic assisted sol-gel method using reducing agent Hexamethylenetetramine
(HMTA) at different weight percentage. The prepared sample were characterized by
XRD, FTIR and UV-Visible to study the structural, functional and optical properties.
XRD analysis reveals that as pure ZnO, all the diffractive peaks can be indexed as the
hexagonal ZnO, while for ZnO/Graphene nanohybrids shows a diffraction peaks at
26 (o02) = 26.42 indicating the graphene has been successfully doped. The estimated
crystallite size was decreased as increased the Graphene weight % in the range of
32.94 — 40.32 nm. In UV-Vis spectra, two absorption band were observe that can be
assigned to absorption of ZnO crystal with correspond absorption edge at 375 nm
and the peak at about 302 nm is describe to graphene absorption. The FTIR analysis
demonstrate that the functional group present in the obtained product. The
ZnO/Graphene nanohybrid may be ideal candidates for photocatalyst application.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background studies

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Properties of Zinc Oxide (ZnO)
2.2  Properties of Graphene (G)
2.3  Nanostructure semiconductor
24  Zinc Oxide (ZnO)
2.4.1 Preparation of ZnO
2.4.2 Graphene doped ZnO (ZnO/G)

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Material

3.3  Apparatus
34 Instrument
3.5 Experimental details
3.5.1 Preparation of pure ZnO

3.5.2 Preparation of pure ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid using sol-gel
3.6  Characterization of pure ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Characterization ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid

4.1.1 XRD analysis

Page

iii

vi
vii
viii
iii

NS U'S I S I

O 00 00 1 O\ L

10
10
11
11
11
12
12
14

15
o



4.1.2 UV-Vis spectra analysis
4.1.3 FTIR analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECCOMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2  Future recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
CUMULATIVE VITAE
APPENDICES

20
22

26
27

28
31
33



Figures

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2
43

44

4.5

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption

Sample preparation

Schematic diagram for the preparation process of pure
ZnO and ZnO/Graphene nanohybrid

Graph XRD spectra shifted to the left 26

XRD spectra of pure ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid.

Average crystallite size of pure ZnO and ZnO/G
nanohybrid at different weight %

UV-Visible absorption spectra of pure ZnO and ZnO/G
at different weight %

FTIR spectra analysis

vi

Page

12

14

16

17
19

20

23



