SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION ZINC OXIDE DOPED GRAPHENE NANOHYBRID BY SOL-GEL METHOD

KHAIRUL ANWAR BIN RAZAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2018

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF ZINC OXIDE DOPED GRAPHENE NANOHYBRID BY SOL-GEL METHOD

A series of pure ZnO and graphene doped ZnO nanohybrid samples were synthesized via ultrasonic assisted sol-gel method using reducing agent Hexamethylenetetramine (HMTA) at different weight percentage. The prepared sample were characterized by XRD, FTIR and UV-Visible to study the structural, functional and optical properties. XRD analysis reveals that as pure ZnO, all the diffractive peaks can be indexed as the hexagonal ZnO, while for ZnO/Graphene nanohybrids shows a diffraction peaks at $2\theta_{(002)} = 26.42$ indicating the graphene has been successfully doped. The estimated crystallite size was decreased as increased the Graphene weight % in the range of 32.94 - 40.32 nm. In UV-Vis spectra, two absorption band were observe that can be assigned to absorption of ZnO crystal with correspond absorption edge at 375 nm and the peak at about 302 nm is describe to graphene absorption. The FTIR analysis demonstrate that the functional group present in the obtained product. The ZnO/Graphene nanohybrid may be ideal candidates for photocatalyst application.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		ii iii v vi vii viii iii
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
11	Background studies	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significance of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	4
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Properties of Zinc Oxide (ZnO)	5
2.2	Properties of Graphene (G)	6
2.3	Nanostructure semiconductor	7
2.4	Zinc Oxide (ZnO)	8
	2.4.1 Preparation of ZnO	8
	2.4.2 Graphene doped ZnO (ZnO/G)	9
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	10
3.2	Material	10
3.3	Apparatus	11
3.4	Instrument	11
3.5	Experimental details	11
	3.5.1 Preparation of pure ZnO	12
26	5.5.2 Preparation of pure $2nO$ and $2nO/G$ nanonyorid using sol-gel	12
5.0	Characterization of pure ZIIO and ZIIO/O nanonyond	14
CHA	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	¥

4.1	Characterization ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid	15
	4.1.1 XRD analysis	15

	4.1.2 UV-Vis spectra analysis4.1.3 FTIR analysis	20 22
CH	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECCOMENDATION	26
5.2	Future recommendation	20
CITED REFERENCES CUMULATIVE VITAE		28 31
API	PENDICES	33

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures	Caption	Page
3.1	Sample preparation	12
3.2	Schematic diagram for the preparation process of pure ZnO and ZnO/Graphene nanohybrid	14
4.1	Graph XRD spectra shifted to the left 2θ	16
4.2	XRD spectra of pure ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid.	17
4.3	Average crystallite size of pure ZnO and ZnO/G nanohybrid at different weight %	19
4.4	UV-Visible absorption spectra of pure ZnO and ZnO/G at different weight %	20
4.5	FTIR spectra analysis	23